PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI138660

remov 85312	tive Assignment to correct the Correct the property section by ng 6 patent numbers 7733224, 8525673, 8680991, 8461988, 91, 9351640 previously recorded on Reel 63452 Frame 334. or(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Empire IP	04/26/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BT Wearables LLC	
Street Address:	80 Morristown Road	
Internal Address:	Unit 3B - 337	
City:	Bernardsville	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07924	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7420472
Patent Number:	8525687
Patent Number:	8647268
Patent Number:	8747336
Patent Number:	9204796
Patent Number:	9775520
Patent Number:	9820658
Patent Number:	10362940
Patent Number:	10610111
Patent Number:	10729336
Patent Number:	11051704

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038671886

Email: john.kasha@kashalaw.com

PATENT REEL: 066986 FRAME: 0239

508473276

Correspondent Name: John Kasha

Address Line 1: 14532 Dufief Mill Road

Address Line 4: North Potomac, MARYLAND 20878

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy Salmon
SIGNATURE:	Timothy Salmon
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed) - corrected to remove Philips patents#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed) - corrected to remove Philips patents#page2.tif

source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed) - corrected to remove Philips patents#page3.tif

source=2023_04_26_bt_wearable_assignment_fil_rcpt_WRONG#page1.tif

source=2023_04_26_bt_wearable_assignment_fil_rcpt_WRONG#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 066986 FRAME: 0240 4/27/23, 11:50 AM Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMPIRE IP LLC	04/26/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BT WEARABLES LLC		
Street Address:	80 MORRISTOWN ROAD		
Internal Address:	UNIT 3B - #337		
City:	BERNARDSVILLE		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07924		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7420472
Patent Number:	7733224
Patent Number:	8461988
Patent Number:	8525673
Patent Number:	8525687
Patent Number:	8531291
Patent Number:	8647268
Patent Number:	8680991
Patent Number:	8747336
Patent Number:	9204796
Patent Number:	9820658
Patent Number:	10362940
Patent Number:	10610111
Patent Number:	10729336
Patent Number:	11051704
Application Number:	13952603 PATENT

PATENT REEL: 066986 FRAME: 0241 4/27/23, 11:50 AM Assignment

Application Number:	13952604
Application Number:	14071603
Application Number:	15013931
Application Number:	16420136
Application Number:	16438194
Application Number:	16781956
Application Number:	16781972
Application Number:	17230623

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 7038671886

Email: john.kasha@kashalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KASHA LAW LLC Address Line 1: 14532 DUFIEF MIL.

Address Line 1: 14532 DUFIEF MILL ROAD
Address Line 4: NORTH POTOMAC, MARYLAND 20878

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

TIMOTHY M SALMON

/Timothy M Salmon/

Date: 04/26/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Empire IP - BT Wearables) (fully executed)#page3.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT7922700 **Receipt Date:** 04/26/2023

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Empire IP LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having an address at 815 Brazos St. Suite 500, Austin, Texas 78701 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to all patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and reexaminations related to all inventions thereof identified on Exhibit B-1 attached hereto, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, BT Wearables LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including reissues and re-examinations, and Assignor is willing to grant all rights in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on the execution date set forth below, and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The aforesaid assignment includes the Assignor's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now, in the past or hereafter due or payable which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor agrees not to challenge the validity and/or enforceability of the Patents or

PATENT REEL: 066986 FRAME: 0243 aid, abet, encourage, participate in, or induce any such challenge by a third party. **Assignor** hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

2. Licenses, Releases and Covenants. Assignee agrees (i) to take title to the Patents subject to all such licenses, releases and covenants to the Patents; and (ii) not to violate any such licenses, releases or covenants. Assignee further agrees that if Assignee assigns the Patents or grants an exclusive license to the Patents to any third party, such assignment or exclusive license shall be in writing and require such third party assignee or exclusive licensee to abide by and honor such licenses, releases and covenants.

Executed this 26 day of April, 2023.

Empire IP LLC

By: Tryly M Sal

Name: Timothy M. Salmon

Title: Member

BT Wearables LLC

By:

Name: Daniel Mitry

Title: Member

EXHIBIT B-1

U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

US Patent No.	US Appl. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
7,420,472	11/252,279	Oct. 15, 2005	Sept. 2, 2008	"Patient monitoring apparatus"
8,525,687	13/617,172	Sept. 14, 2012	Sept. 3, 2013	"Personal emergency response (PER)
8,647,268	12/197,273	Aug. 24, 2008	Feb. 11, 2014	"Patient monitoring apparatus"
			,	
8,747,336	13/792,040	Mar. 9, 2013	June 10, 2014	"Personal emergency response (PER)
9,204,796	13/952,607	Jul. 27, 2013	Dec. 8, 2015	"Personal emergency response (PER)
9,775,520		Nov. 3, 2015	Oct. 3, 2017	"Wearable Personal Monitoring System"
9,820,658	11/512,630	Aug. 30, 2006	Nov. 21, 2017	"Systems and methods for providing
				interoperability among healthcare devices"
		Aug. 23, 2017	Jul. 30, 2019	"Personal Emergency Response (PER)
		Jun. 16, 2017	Apr. 7, 2020	"Smart Watch"
		Jun. 16, 2017	Aug. 4, 2020	"Smart Watch"
11,051,704		Jun. 16, 2017	Jul. 6, 2021	"Smart Watch"
***	······································	Jul. 27, 2013	_	"Personally Powered Appliance"
	13,952,604	Jul. 27, 2013	-	"Patient Monitoring Apparatus"
	,			
and a	15/013,931	Feb. 2, 2016	***	"Patient Monitoring Apparatus"
-		May 22, 2019	<u></u>	"Personal Emergency Response (PER)
_	 	Jun. 11, 2019		"Personal Emergency Response (PER)
_	16/781,956	Feb. 4, 2020	-	"Smart Watch"
_		Feb. 4, 2020	-	"Smart Watch"
-	17/230,623	Apr. 14, 2021	-	"Smart Watch"

PATENT REEL: 066986 FRAME: 0245

RECORDED: 04/02/2024